

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY**

CATHERINE DUFFY, MATTHEW	:	
EDLIN, LAWRENCE MULCAHY,	:	
PAULA HALL, individually and on	:	
behalf of all others similarly situated,	:	Case No. 3:24-cv-388-BJB
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC.	:	CLASS ACTION
d/b/a MAZDA NORTH AMERICAN	:	
OPERATIONS and MAZDA MOTOR	:	
CORPORATION,	:	
	:	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants.	:	
	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY	2
III. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Court Should Approve the Requested Attorneys’ Fees.....	6
1. The Requested Fee Amount is Reasonable Under the Percentage of the Recovery Analysis	7
2. The Reasonableness of the Requested Fee Amount is Supported by a Lodestar Cross-Check.....	8
3. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Ramey</i> Factors Also Support the Fee Request	13
a. Class Counsel Has Secured a Valuable Benefit for the Class	14
b. Society Has a Stake in Incentivizing the Pursuit of Complex Consumer Class Actions	14
c. Class Counsel Took the Case on a Contingency Basis, Thereby Undertaking the Risk of Nonpayment	15
d. The Complexity of Litigation Supports the Requested Fees	16
e. The Parties are Represented by Skilled Counsel	17
f. The Value of Services Performed on an Hourly Basis is Reasonable	17
B. The Court Should Approve the Payment of Plaintiffs’ Litigation Costs and Expenses	18
C. The Court Should Approve the Requested Service Awards.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amos v. PPG Indus.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106944 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015)..... 10

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 9, 10

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 7

Brandenburg v. Cousin Vinny's Pizza, LLC,
No. 3:16-CV-516, 2019 WL 6310376 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019) 9

Burnham v. Papa John's Paducah, LLC,
No. 5:18-CV-112-TBR, 2020 WL 2065793 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 29, 2020) 19

Cassell v. Vanderbilt Univ.,
No. 162086, ECF No. 174 at 3 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2019) 11

Chambers v. Cont'l Secret Serv. Bureau, Inc.,
No. 3:22-CV-468, 2024 WL 4363161 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2024) 8

City of Plantation Police Officers' Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Jeffries,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178280 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 29, 2014)..... 12

Dick v. Sprint Commc'ns Co. L.P.,
297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 6

Estate of McConnell v. EUBA Corp.,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97576 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2021) 10

Gann v. Nissan,
No. 3:18-cv00966, ECF Nos. 107, 108, 109, 130 at ¶ 16 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 10, 2020)..... 10

Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) 7, 9, 14

Geier v. Sundquist,
372 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2004) 9

Gilbert v. Abercrombie & Fitch, Co.,
Case No. 2:15-cv-2854, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103441 (S.D. Ohio 2016) 11

Goodell v. Charter Commc'ns, LLC,
2010 WL 3259349 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 17, 2010) 9, 10

Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.,
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) 14

<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	17
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174177 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2020).....	11
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F.Supp.2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	6, 12
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	18
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 63 F.4th 486 (6th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768, (3d. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>In re MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 13-CV-03072-EMC, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019)	16
<i>In re Onix Grp., LLC Data Breach Litig.</i> , No., CV 23-2288-KSM, 2024 WL 5107594 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2024).....	11
<i>In re Philadelphia Inquirer Data Sec. Litig.</i> , No., CV 24-2106-KSM, 2025 WL 845118 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2025).....	11
<i>In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No., MDL 1055, 1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)	15
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	12
<i>In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 3:11-MD-2308-TBR, 2013 WL 2010702 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2013)	12, 19, 20
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection TV Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87643 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2010).....	8
<i>In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	16
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123298 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2013)	7
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Zoom Video Commc'ns, Inc. Priv. Litig.</i> , No. 20-cv-02155-LB, 2022 WL 1593389 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2022)	11

<i>Isabel v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	15
<i>Lott v. Louisville Metro Gov't</i> , No. 3:19-CV-271-RGJ, 2023 WL 2562407 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 17, 2023).....	8
<i>Love v. Gannett Co. Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-296-BJB-RSE, 2021 WL 4352800 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021).....	6, 12, 19, 17
<i>Maher v. Zapata Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 436, 455 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>McCullough v. True Health New Mexico, Inc.</i> , No. D-202-CV-2021-06816 (N.M. 2nd Judicial Dist.)	11
<i>Moses v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Moulton v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Services USA Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Named Plaintiffs v. Feldman</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>NILI 2011, LLC v. City of Warren</i> , No. 15-CV-13392, 2018 WL 5264236 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2018).....	15, 17
<i>O'Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 214 F.R.D. 266, (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	8
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 422 U.S. 1048 (1975).....	13
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	7, 12
<i>Ross v. Jack Rabbit Servs., LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-44-DJH, 2016 WL 7320890 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 15, 2016).....	6, 19
<i>Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 833 Fed. Appx. 430 (6th Cir. 2021).....	20

<i>Sonneveldt v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , No., 23-55325, 2024 WL 5242611 (9th Cir. Dec. 30, 2024).....	16
<i>Sonneveldt v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 8:19-CV-01298-JLS-KES, 2023 WL 2292600 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2023).....	16
<i>Southard v. Newcomb Oil Co., LLC</i> , No. 3:21-CV-607-DJH-CHL, 2024 WL 4263639 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 23, 2024).....	6
<i>Stanley v. U.S. Steel Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4646647 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 8, 2009)	15
<i>Steinhardt, et al. v. Volkswagen Group of America, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-02291-RK-RLS (D.N.J. Oct. 8, 2024).....	11
<i>Suarez v. Nissan North Am., Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-00393 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 12, 2021)	12
<i>Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-17334 (RBK/JS), 2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019).....	16
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007).....	16
<i>Walls v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-673-DJH, 2016 WL 6078297 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 14, 2016)	8, 19
<i>Weckwerth v. Nissan</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00588 ECF Nos. 148, 149, 150, 151, 152,181 at ¶ 17 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 10, 2020)	11
<i>Yellowbook Inc. v. Brandeberry</i> , 708 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2013)	6
